of the model so that these enhancements fit the two anomalies observed in the forward-backward
asymmetry for b quarks AFB,b at LEP1 and for top quarks AFB,t at the Tevatron. This gives a viable
model of top quark interactions associated with top and Higgs compositeness. Figure 5.7 shows the
expected modifications of the helicity angle distributions within this scenario.

Both the slopes and total cross sections are deeply modified in this scenario for the two
polarizations. As explained previously, these observables are directly measured at the ILC, and the
measurements allow one to fully disentangle the individual modifications of the Z and photon couplings
to top quarks. It can also be shown that by running at two energies, for instance 500 GeV and 1 TeV,

Physics ILC Technical Design Report: Volume 2 99

Chapter 5. Top Quark

Table 5.2. Sensitivities achievable at 68.3% CL for the top quark CP-violating magnetic and electric dipole form fac-
tors F̃X2A defined in (5.5), at the LHC and at linear e+e− colliders as published in the TESLA TDR. The assumed
luminosity samples and, for TESLA, the beam polarization, are indicated. In the LHC studies and in the TESLA
studies, only one form factor at a time is allowed to deviate from its SM value.

Coupling LHC [16] e+e− [49]
L = 300 fb−1 L = 300 fb−1, Pe−,+ = −0.8

∆Re F̃ γ2A +0.17
−0.17 +0.007

−0.007
∆Re F̃Z2A +0.35

−0.35 +0.008
−0.008

∆ImF̃ γ2A
+0.17
−0.17 +0.008

−0.008
∆ImF̃Z2A

+0.035
−0.035 +0.015

−0.015

Figure 5.7
Distributions of the
helicity angle cosθhel
expected from the
Standard Model (thick
lines) and their modifi-
cations by the Randall-
Sundrum model pre-
sented in [51]. The
results are shown for
electron and positron
beam polarization equal
to -80%/+30% and
+80%/-30%.

one can fully extract the parameters of the model, for instance, the Kaluza Klein boson masses, which
can be measured with about 1% precision.

When the Kaluza Klein particles become very heavy, ILC at 500 GeV can observe deviations in
top couplings at greater than 3 σ for masses which, depending on the details of the model, typically
range between 4 and 48 TeV

5.3.4 Remarks on (g − 2)t

The determination of F̃ γ2V gives access to the anomalous magnetic moment (g − 2)t through the
relation F̃ γ2V = Qt(g − 2)t/2. The top quark (g − 2) receives Standard Model contributions from
QED, QCD and EW [52]. One sees that this quantity will be measured to about 0.1% accuracy.